WHR: IR

Decision No. 20494

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of ) the American Railway Empress Company) for authority to abandon its agency ) at Bray, County of Siskiyou, State ) of California.

Application No. 15142.

BY WHE CONMISSION:

ORDER



American Railway Express Company, a corporation, has filed with the Commission an application for an order authorizing the abandonment of its agency at Bray, on the Main Line of the Shasta Division of Southern Pacific Company in Siskiyou County, State of California.

Applicant alleges that Two Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-six Dollars and Fifty-four cents (\$2,656.54) express business was transacted at the agency at Bray during the annual period ending September 30th, 1928; that the only reason the agency was maintained was to take care of the traffic resulting from the activities of the box factory of the Crater Lake Box Company, the only support of the town, which was destroyed by fire and, it is understood, will not be rebuilt; that, in the opinion of applicant, the continued maintenance of the agency is not necessary for the business of the applicant or for the public; that said agency is maintained jointly by the Southern Pacific Company and applicant and that Southern Pacific Company has filed application No. 15110 with this Commission, asking authority to abandon said agency, and it

becomes necessary for the applicant in this proceeding to seek like authority; that if said application of the Southern Pacific Company is granted, no trains will stop at this point.

It appears to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HERESY ORDERED that permission and authority be and it is hereby granted to the American Railway Express Company, a corporation, to abandon its agency at Bray, on the Main Line of the Shasta Division of Southern Pacific Company in the County of Siskiyou, State of California, and to eliminate said agency name from its station records; and to cancel, in conformity with the rules of this Commission, all rate tariffs applying to and from said agency at Bray.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 16 ay

Commissioners.